FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-08-2000



101349359

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

2.16.99RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type **Assignment Security Agreement** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License **Change of Name** Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Reassignment Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) **Corrective Document Departmental File** Reel # Frame # Secret File Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Conveying Party(ies) Foothill Capital Corporation 9/30/99 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Intergraph Corporation is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative Is attached. Address (line 1) One Madison Industrial Park (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) <u> 135894</u> Alabanja Address (line 3) Huntsville **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 010756 FRAME: 0589

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number (205)	226-3404
Name Pamela A. Payne		
Address (line 1) Balch & Bingham LLP		
Address (line 2) Post Office Box 306		
Address (line 3) Birmingham, Alabama 35.7 Address (line 4)	201	
Pages Enter the total number of p including any attachments	ages of the attached conveyance document	# 2
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu		nal numbers attached
• •	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Nun	nper(s)
	\[\] \[\]	
		Month Corr Voca
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pa signed by the first named executing inventor.	tent Application, enter the date the patent application was	Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Numb has not been assigned.	er PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties Enter the t	otal number of properties involved. #	
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: End Deposit Account	closed Deposit Account pre	eviously sent
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if a	dditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
Pamela A. Payne	Janua a Freme	April 17, 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
1		

PATENT REEL: 010756 FRAME: 0590



BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

POST OFFICE BOX 306 BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35201 (205) 251-8100



WRITER'S OFFICE: 1901 SIXTH AVENUE NORTH SUITE 2600 BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203 FACSIMILE (205) 226-8799



Pamela A. Payne

December 13, 1999

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordation of Reassignment of Patent

Dear Commissioner:

Please find enclosed the Reassignment executed as of September 30, 1999, by Foothill Capital Corporation, 11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 1500, Los Angeles, California. 90025-3333, the "Assignor," and Intergraph Corporation, One Madison Industrial Park, Huntsville, Alabama, 35894, the "Assignee". The Reassignment reconveys and reassigns Foothill Capital Corporation's interest, which was recorded previously in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in the following Intergraph Corporation patent:

Patent 5,280,370 **Issue Date** 1/18/94

Invention

Apparatus and Method for Scanning by Means of a Rotatable Detector Array

Also find enclosed a check in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the fees for recording this instrument against the patent listed above. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and the document enclosed is a true copy of the original agreement. Should you have any questions or need additional information regarding recordation, please contact me at the address or phone number above. Thank you for your assistance with this

01/31/2000 DCDATES 00000100 5284370

01 FC:581

40.00 0P

Sincerely,

Pamela A. Payne

Pamela a Payne

Enclosure

1710 SIXTH AVENUE NORTH BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203 (205) 251-8100

1901 SIXTH AVENUE NORTH (205) 251-8100

2 DEXTER AVENUE BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203 MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104 (334) 834-6500

655 GALLATIN STREET HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 35801 1275 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 (202) 347-6000

REEL: 010756 FRAME: 0591

REASSIGNMENT

Now comes Foothill Capital Corporation ("Foothill") having a principal place of business at 11111 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 1500, Los Angeles, California 90025 lien holder by means of assignment of the United States patents and applications listed in attached Appendix A and hereby reconveys and reassigns to Intergraph Corporation having a principal place of business at One Madison Industrial Park, Huntsville, Alabama 35894 all right, title, and interest of Foothill in and to said patents and patent applications held by Intergraph Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal.

FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION

State of <u>(reorgia</u>

County of Fulton

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named this 30 day of 90, 1999.

NOTARY SEAL

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 4/6/2002

391001.1

Appendix A

Patent No. 5,280,370

Invention

Date Patent Issued

1/18/94

Apparatus and Method for Scanning by Means Of a Rotatable Detector Array

391001.1

RECORDED: 12/16/1999

ç!

PATENT REEL: 010756 FRAME: 0593